ＴＳ０２－００３５６
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＦＯＲ
RESISTIVE LEVEL MEASUREMENT
MODEL: ＬＲ４２０
Issued 2015-02-18
- ADD 1 -
Read and understand this manual for safe use.

2.PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION ……………………………………… 1
3.SPECIFICATIONS …………………………………………… 2
3.1 Model Numbering …………………………………………… 2
3.2 Specifications …………………………………………… 2
3.3 Specifications per model …………………………………………… 2
4.PART NAME …………………………………………… 3
5.HANDLING NOTES …………………………………………… 4
6.INSTALLATION …………………………………………… 5
6.1 Unpacking …………………………………………… 5
6.2 Mounting …………………………………………… 7
7.WIRING …………………………………………… 8
7.1 Before Wiring …………………………………………… 8
7.2 Cable Inlet …………………………………………… 8
7.3 Wiring …………………………………………… 8
7.4 Placing the Cover …………………………………………… 10
8.MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION ………………………… 11
8.1 Removing the Sensor …………………………………………… 11
8.2 Maintenance Procedure …………………………………………… 12
8.3 Mounting …………………………………………… 12
8.4 Wiring …………………………………………… 12
9.STORING …………………………………………… 13
10.TROUBLESHOOTING …………………………………………… 14
11.GLOSSARY …………………………………………… 15
- 1 -
1. PURPOSE OF USE
Resistive Level Measurement LR420 is a dc powered instrument to continuously monitor liquid
levels.
The sensor measures resistance that changes along with the liquid level, and converts the
resistance into an electric signal (2 wire, 4 to 20mA DC) to offer level monitoring.
Do not use the sensor for any other purpose.
2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION
The sensor comprises of a float* and a stem*. The float has a magnet* inside. The stem incorporates
a circuit board with several Hall ICs* and resistors placed at regular intervals.
Fig.1 Fig.2
Fig.1 shows operation of the float and the Hall ICs. Fig.2 shows the circuit in the stem.
For a rising level, float location and Hall ICs in operation change as shown in Fig.1,
from A(2 ICs in operation) to B (3 ICs in operation), then to C (2 ICs in operation).
For a falling level, from C to B, then to A.
This means that the combined resistance changes as the float rises or falls.
The electronics in the sensor housing measures the combined resistance, converts it to signals,
and then amplify and calibrate the signals to give current output (2 wire, 4 to 20mA DC).
* See 11. GLOSSARY.
- 2 -
3. SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 Model Numbering
LR420□
Wetted parts material
S: 304 stainless steel (*1)
V: PVC
*1 For LR420S, float is in 316 stainless steel and float travel stop* in 316L stainless steel
3.2 Specifications
Operation characteristics
Resolution 10mm 5mm
Accuracy X
Measurement range = M
X=± %F.S.
Measurement range M < 1500mm
X=± %F.S.
Measurement range M ≧ 1500mm
X=±0.71%F.S.
Hysteresis ±10mm ±5mm
Temperature
characteristics
±50 ppm F.S./℃
Electric characteristics
Power supply 18 to 28V DC
Output 4 to 20mA DC
Resistive load
3.3 Specifications per model
Model LR420S LR420V
Flange* size JIS 5K 50A JIS 5K 80A or equivalent
Stem φ13.8 φ22
Float size φ49×H50 φ65×H80
Withstand pressure
(static pressure)
2 MPa Max.
(except process connection)
200 kPa Max.
(except process connection)
Working temperature
Wetted parts -10 to +100℃
(no freezing)
0 to +50℃
Electronics -10 to +50℃
(no dew condensation)
-10 to +50℃
(no dew condensation)
Humidity (electronics) 85% RH Max. 85% RH Max.
Protection class* IP65 IP43
Specific gravity 0.8 Min. 0.7 Min.
Cable inlet G 3/4 or equivalent G 3/4 or equivalent
* See 11. GLOSSARY.
M mm
15 mm
×100
2
+ 0.5
2 7.5 mm
M mm
×100
2
+ 0.5
2
- 3 -
4. PART NAME
① Housing ⑤ Stem
② Cable inlet ⑥ Float
③ Flange ⑦ Terminal block
④ Float travel stop ⑧ External earth terminal (metal housing only)
- 4 -
5. HANDLING NOTES
Observe instructions below when handling the sensor, or faulty operation or user injury may result.
5.1 Lay the sensor on a flat surface. If stood, the sensor may
fall over and be damaged.
Support the sensor with wood pieces for example, to avoid